### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Reunion Industries, Inc.	04/17/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EKC HUNGARY KORLATOLT FELELOSSEGU TARSASAG
Street Address:	2214 Walnut Street
City:	McKeesport
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15132-7098

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6089399

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-851-8100

Email: nkumar@reedsmith.com Correspondent Name: Nanda P.B.A. Kumar Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7990

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19101-7990

Intellectual Property

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 729751.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nanda P.B.A. Kumar

Total Attachments: 3

500517948

Address Line 2:

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

**REEL: 020817 FRAME: 0591** 

PATENT

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Reunion Industries, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a postal address of 11 Stanwix Street, Suite 1400, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222, USA (hereafter called "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications ("Patents") identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto and hereby expressly made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, EKC HUNGARY KORLÁTOLT FELELŐSSÉGŰ TÁRSASÁG, a company orgainzed under the laws of Hungary (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patents and inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to the inventions and the aforesaid Patents, and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications for patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States and all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of the inventions and the aforesaid applications, and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on the inventions and the aforesaid patent applications or resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE herein as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue United States and other country applications for patent on the inventions and aforesaid Patents, and all assignments thereof to said ASSIGNEE or its assigns, to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the inventions and the aforesaid Patents, whenever requested to testify in any Interferences or other legal proceedings in which any said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and to generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to effectuate this assignment and to obtain patent protection for the inventions and the aforesaid Patents in the United States and all other countries, all expenses incident to the applications following the date of this assignment to be borne by and paid by said ASSIGNEE.

> PATENT REEL: 020817 FRAME: 0592

	REUNION INDUSTRIES, INC.
	By: Janob. The Archard Name: Janob. M. FRIEHLUH Title: EFE
STATE OF Pennsylvania )	
) {	SS:
COUNTY OF Allegheny )	
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me th	the individual described in and who executed the at he executed the same as the officer above that he executed the same by order of the Board of
Directors of said corporation	Notary Public Schult
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Deborah M. Schultz, Notary Public City Of McKeesport, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Dec. 16, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

# Schedule 1

# Patents:

	1. Patent	Title:			
Country	Status	App Number Pub Number	Filing Date Pub Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
U.S.A.	Issued	08956605	10/23/1997	6,089,399	7/18/2000

PHLLIB-2259899.1

PATENT REEL: 020817 FRAME: 0594

**RECORDED: 04/18/2008**